**Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199701726** 

Boeing Co B737

28 May 1997

## Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199701726

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199701726 Occurrence Type: Incident

**Location:** 65km NE Canberra, Aerodrome

State: NSW Inv Category: 4

**Date:** Wednesday 28 May 1997

**Time:** 1541 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: None

**Aircraft** Boeing Co

**Manufacturer:** 

Aircraft Model: 737-377

Aircraft Registration: VH-CZM Serial 24302

**Number:** 

**Type of Operation:** Air Transport Domestic High Capacity Passenger

Scheduled

**Damage to Aircraft:** Nil

**Departure Point:** Sydney NSW

**Departure Time:** 

**Destination:** Canberra ACT

**Approved for Release:** Tuesday, June 9, 1998

The aircraft had experienced APU problems during the turn-around in Sydney. This had resulted in the crew turning the APU off and isolating the system. The flight then contined, requesting ground power to be available at the ports at which the aircraft was scheduled to land.

The aircraft departed Sydney and had two very short intermittent APU fire warnings during the climb from Sydney. The fire warning light and bell did not remain on during this time. The flight continued normally until the top of descent when the APU fire warning and fire light illuminated. The crew completed the checklist actions for a fire warning and when the light remained illuminated they discharged one fire extinguisher bottle. After these actions the light still remained illuminated and the crew advised Canberra Air Traffic Control (ATC) of the problem and asked for the local fire services to be placed on stand-by. ATC declared a distress phase shortly after this notification.

The aircraft tracked for a right base for runway 35 and during the approach the warning light became intermittent. The crew advised the purser that they had a fire warning and would be landing at Canberra in 5 minutes. She was also told that the landing would be normal and the fire service vehicles would be waiting for the aircraft.

The aircraft landed normally on runway 35 and was followed by the fire tenders. The fire services advised that no fire or smoke was evident and the crew elected to taxy the aircraft to the terminal. The fire tenders again advised that there was no fire or smoke present as the aircraft approached the terminal and the crew advised that the fire services would no longer be required.

| The aircraft parked at the gate and the passengers disembarked normally. An inspection of the APU by engineers revealed a fault in the fire indication system. |
|--|
| revealed a fault in the fire indication system.  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |
|  |